compensation calculation value, however, the most significant estimate is the volatility.

AXCAP VENTURES INC.   Amended and Restated
AMENDED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 11 of 15

SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The Company’s significant accounting policies are summarized in Note 4 to the audited financial statements for the
years ended December 31, 2022 and 2021.

RESTATEMENT OF THE PREVIOUSLY REPORTED UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

During the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2023, management
realized a loan of $400,000 to an unrelated party was not identified separately from its investment portfolio, which
resulted in an understatement in loans receivable and an overstatement of loss on change in fair value of equity
investments.  As a result, management is restating the Q3 2023 Financial Statements.

The cumulative effect of the adjustments on the statement of financial position is presented below:

  Previously
Reported

($)

Change

($)

Restated

($)

ASSETS

Current Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents 241,368 - 241,368
 Loans receivable - 403,016 403,016

  241,368 403,016 644,384

Equity investments 938,819 - 938,819

Total Assets 1,180,187 403,016 1,583,203

Liabilities
Current Liabilities
 Trade and other payables 230,306 - 230,306

Equity
 Share capital 23,834,296 - 23,834,296
 Contributed surplus 760,511 - 760,511
 Reserves 5,162,969 - 5,162,969
 Deficit (28,807,895) 403,016 (28,404,879)

Total Equity 949,881 403,016 1,352,897

Total Liabilities and Equity 1,180,187 403,016 1,583,203

AXCAP VENTURES INC.   Amended and Restated
AMENDED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 12 of 15

The cumulative effect of the adjustments on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the three months
ended September 30, 2023, is presented below:

  Previously
Reported

($)

Change

($)

Restated

($)

OPERATING EXPENSES
 Consulting fees 7,875 - 7,875
 Legal and professional fees 7,600 - 7,600
 Marketing and advertising - - -
 Office and administrative  9,303 - 9,303
 Rent - - -
 Transfer agent and regulatory fees 9,291 - 9,291
 Travel 148 - 148

 34,217 - 34,217

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
 Interest income 344 3,016 3,360
 Interest expense - - -
 Foreign exchange loss 1,946 - 1,946
 Gain on excess GST write-off (1,410) - (1,410)
 Gain (loss) on sale of equity investments (60,302) - (60,302)
 Gain (loss) on change in fair value of equity

investments

(1,087,201)

400,000

(687,201)
 Write down on loan receivables (424,000) - (424,000)

 (1,604,840) - (1,201,824)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (0.07) 0.02 (0.06)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING (BASIC AND DILUTED)

21,811,241

21,811,241

AXCAP VENTURES INC.   Amended and Restated
AMENDED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 13 of 15

The cumulative effect of the adjustments on the statement of loss and comprehensive loss for the nine months ended
September 30, 2023, is presented below:

  Previously
Reported

($)

Change

($)

Restated

($)

OPERATING EXPENSES
 Consulting fees 40,405 - 40,405
 Legal and professional fees 74,590 - 74,590
 Marketing and advertising 118 - 118
 Office and administrative  19,603 - 19,603
 Rent - - -
 Transfer agent and regulatory fees 23,351 - 23,351
 Travel 15,148 - 15,148

 173,215 -

OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)
 Interest income 1,401 3,017 4,418
 Interest expense (1,606) - (1,606)
 Foreign exchange loss (3,109) - (3,109)
 Gain on excess GST write-off (7,818) - (7,818)
 Gain (loss) on sale of equity investments (170,868) - (170,868)
 Gain (loss) on change in fair value of equity

investments

(742,882)

400,000

(342,882)
 Write down on loan receivables (424,000) - (424,000)

 (1,522,097) 403,017 (1,119,080)

BASIC AND DILUTED EARNINGS PER SHARE (0.07) 0.02 (0.05)

WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF COMMON
SHARES OUTSTANDING (BASIC AND DILUTED)

21,811,241

21,811,241

AXCAP VENTURES INC.   Amended and Restated
AMENDED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 14 of 15

The cumulative effect of the adjustments on the statement of cash flow for the nine months ended September 30,
2023, is presented below:

  Previously
Reported

($)

Change

($)

Restated

($)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net income (loss) (1,522,096) 403,016 (1,119,080)
Adjustments for items not affecting cash:
 Loss (gain) on sale of equity investments 170,868 - 170,868
 Loss (gain) on change in fair value of equity

investments

742,882

(400,000)

342,882
 Interest income - (3,016) (3,016)
 Write down of loan receivables 424,000 - 424,000

Changes in non-cash working capital:
 Trade and other receivables 720,000 - 720,000
 Prepaid expenses - - -
 Trade and other payables (10,587) - (10,587)

Cash provided by operating activities 525,067 - 525,067

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of equity investments (2,322,945) 400,000 (1,922,945)
Sale of equity investments 1,720,545 - 1,720,545
Loans advanced - (400,000) (400,000)
Interest received from loans advanced - - -
Repayment of loan to unrelated party 110,437 - 110,437

Cash used in investing activities (491,963) - (491,963)

Change in cash during the period 33,104 - 33,104
Cash, beginning of period 208,264 - 208,264

Cash, end of period 241,368 - 241,368

AXCAP VENTURES INC.   Amended and Restated
AMENDED MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2023
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS   Page 15 of 15

The cumulative effect of the adjustments on the statement of changes in shareholders’ equity for the nine months ended September 30, 2023, is presented
below:

Previously Reported

Common
Share

(#)

Amount

($)

Contributed
Surplus

($)

Reserves

($)

Deficit

($)

Total

($)

Balance – December 31, 2022 21,811,241 23,834,296 760,511 5,162,969 (27,285,799) 2,471,977
Net and comprehensive income for the period - - - - (1,522,096) (1,522,096)

Balance – September 30, 2023 21,811,241 23,834,296 76,511 5,162,969 (28,807,895) 949,881

Changes

Common
Share

(#)

Amount

($)

Contributed
Surplus

($)

Reserves

($)

Deficit

($)

Total

($)

Balance – December 31, 2022 - - - - - -
Net and comprehensive income for the period - - - - 403,016 403,016

Balance – September 30, 2023 - - - - 403,016 403,016

Restated

Common
Share

(#)

Amount

($)

Contributed
Surplus

($)

Reserves

($)

Deficit

($)

Total

($)

Balance – December 31, 2022 21,811,241 23,834,296 760,511 5,162,969 (27,285,799) 2,471,977
Net and comprehensive income for the period - - - - (1,119,080) (1,119,080)

Balance – September 30, 2023 21,811,241 23,834,296 760,511 5,162,969 (28,404,879) 1,352,897